EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0601-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN101876183

Page1of4
CASE NO.: 39518

RESPONDENT NAME: ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
: ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASETYPE:

__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDQUS
WASTE

_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAY, CERTIFICATION

__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

regarding this facility location.

77581-3204

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Judy Kluge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04,
(817) 588-5825; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512} 239-4495
Respondent: Mr, Mehdi Sonesra, President, ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC., 4706 West Orange Street, Pearland, Texas

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

_ No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Nick's Grocery, 4706 West Orange Street, Pearland, Brazoria County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on October 11, 2010, No comments were received.

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26e.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery Page 2 of 4

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0601-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

__ Enforcement Follow-up
_Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: January 27, 2010

Date of NOV/NOLE Relating to this
Case: April g, 2010 (NOE})

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

1) Failed to ensure that at least one
Station representative received
training in the operation and
maintenance of the Stage II vapor
recovery system, and each current
employee receives in-house Stage 11
vapor recovery training regarding the
purpose and operation of the vapor
recovery system [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§115.248(1) and Tex. HEALTH & SATETY
Copr § 382.085(b)1.

2) Failed to timely renew a previously
issued underground storage tank
(“UST”) delivery certificate by
submitting a properly completed
underground storage tank registration
and self-certification form at least 30
days before the expiration date.
Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on August 31, 2006 [30 TEX.
ApMIN, CODE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and
(c)(5)(B)(iD)].

3) Failed to make available to a
common catrier a valid, current TCEQ
delivery certificate before accepting
delivery of a regulated substance into
the USTs. Specifically, the Respondent
accepted one delivery of fuel without a
delivery certificate [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 334.8(c)(5){A) (1) and TEx.
WATER CODE § 26.3467(}].

4) Failed to ensure that all USTs are
manitored in a manner which will

_X Expedited Settlement

_ Hinancial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $550 {remaining $18,480 due
in 35 monthly payments of $528 each)
Person Compliance History
Classification
__High _X Average __Poor
Site Compliance History
Classification
__High X Average __Poor
Major Source: __Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

VIOLATION INFOBRMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $23,787 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $4,757 The Executive Director recognizes that

the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a. Completed the Stage II Station
representative training and provided
in-house Stage II vapor recovery
awareness training to all current
employees on March 18, 2010;

b, Submitted a properly completed
UST registration and self-certification
form and obtained a TCEQ fuel
delivery certificate on May 7, 2010;

c¢. Implemented statistical inventory
reconciliation and inventory control as
a release detection method for all USTs
on March 1, 2o10;

d. Successfully tested the line leak
detectors for performance and
operational reliability on February 15,
2010;

e. Began conducting recording daily
inventory volume measurement and
monthly reconciliation of inventory
control records on March 1, 2010;

f. Obtained insurance coverage for all
USTs on January 29, 2010; *

g. Began conducting daily inspections
of the Stage II vapor recovery system
on March 1, 2010;

h. Successfully conducted the required
annual and triennial testing of the
Stage I1 equipment on February 15,
2010;

1. Successfully conducted the required
triennial testing of the cathodic
protection system May 7, 2010;

j. Began conducting effective manual
or automatic inventory control
procedures for all USTs on March 1,
2010;

k. Upgraded the Stage IT equipment to
an ORVR compatible system on March

exeesuimn/3-23-08/app-26¢.dac




RESPONDENT NAME: ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nicl’s Grocery

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0601—PST—E

Page 3 of 4

detect a release at a frequency of at
least once every month (hot to exceed

|l 35 days between each monitering {30

TExX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b}{(1)(A)

and Tex. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

5) Failed to test the line leak detectors
at least once per year for performance
and operational reliability.

Specifically, the line leak detectors had
not been performance tested annually
[30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(b}2)(A)(IXIII) and TEX. WATER
CODE § 26.3475(a)].

6) Failed to conduect reconciliation of
detailed inventory control records at
least onee each month, sufficiently
accurate to detect a release which
equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0
percent of the total substance flow-
through for the month plus 130 gallons
[30 TEX. ApMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii) and Trx. WATER
CobE § 26.3475(cH1)].

7} Failed to record inventory volume
measurement for regulated substance
inputs, withdrawals, and the amount
still remaining in the tank each
operating day [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)(1)(B)(iii)(I) and TEx. WATER
Conr § 26.3475(c)(1)].

8) Failed to demonstrate acceptable
financial assurance for taking
corrective action and for compensating
third parties for bodily injury and
property damage caused by accidental
releases arising from the operation of
petroleum USTs [30 TEX. AoMIN, CODE
§ 37.815(a) and (b)].

9) Failed to conduct daily inspections
of the Stage II vapor recovery system
[30 TEx. ApM. CODE § 115.244(1) and
Trx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
182.085(b)].

10) Failed to verify proper operation of
the Stage II equipment at least once
every 12 months and the Stage II vapor
space manifolding and dynamie bacl
pressure at least once every 36 months
or upon major system replacement or
modificaiion, Specifically, the
Respondent did not conduct the
required Stage II testing by the due
date of August 17, 2007 [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX.
Hrarrn & SAreTy CODE § 382.085(b)].

11} Failed to inspect and test the
cathodic protection system for

1, 2010;

1. Began maintaining overfill
prevention records at the Station on
February 15, 2010; and

m. Began conducting bimonthly
inspections of all sumps, manways,
overfill containers on March 1, 2010,

execsumy/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0601-PST-E

operability and adequacy of protection
at a subsequent frequency of at least
once every three years. Specifically,
the triennial test had not been
conducted [30 TEX. AbMIN, CODE §
334.49(c)(4} and Tex. WATER CODE §

26.3475(d)].

12) Failed to conduct effective manual
or automatic inventory control
procedures for all USTs involved in the
retail sale of petroleum substances
used as motor fuel [30 TEX, ADMIN,
CoDE § 334.48(c}].

13) Failed to upgrade the Stage T
equipment to an onhoard refueling
vapor recovery (“ORVR”) compatible
system [30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §
115.242(1)(C) and Tex. HeaL1H &
SATETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

14) Failed to maintain UST records and
make them immediately available for
inspection upon request by agency
personnel. Specifically, overfill
prevention records were not available
for review [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§
334.t0(b) and 334.51(c}2)].

15) Failed to inspect all sumps
including the dispenser sumps,
manways, overspill containers, or
catchment basins associated with the
UST system at least once every 6¢ days
to assure that the sides, bottoms, and
any penetration points are maintained
liquid-tight and free of any liquid or
debris [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §

334.42(1)].

Additional ID No{s}.: PST Facility ID No. 31140

excesun/3-23-08/app-26c.doc



% Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revisfon 2 (September 2002)
Q.

PCW Revisfon Oclober 30, 2008

Respondent|f: ‘
Reag. Ent. Ref. No.|[RNTi
Facility/Site Region|12:F

ETNEQRMATION: -
Enf./Case ID No.
Docket No.|: it

Media Program(s)|Pétrolel
Multi-Media

Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000 °

Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sii 6f yiolaffon base pél

No. of Violations
Order Type|[:16!
Government/Non-Profit
Enf. Coordinator|Judy:]
EC's Team Enforcem

$22,500

$4,575

% Erfancemant’ $0
*Capped at the Tokal
$19,500
OTHER FAE -- $4,287
{Reduces of enharices the Final Subtolal by the Indicated percenlage ]
i Not Recommended enhancement t capture the avcnded cosi Of
oles compilance»assoelated thh vIoIation Hos. 2 »4 5 6 78 a0d 12
- ~ Final Penalty Amount | $23,787
$23,787
-$4,757

$19,030




Screenmg Dt 15- Apr-2010

:2010-0601-PST-E

'Respondent: ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick's Grocery
Case'lD’'No:. 39518

Reg. Ent. :Re_fe__re_ncef
Media

.- RN101876183

[Statute]: Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator. Judy Kluge

Policy Revision 2 (Saptember 2602)

Enfsr Number Here

FPCW Revislon Oclober 30, 2008

Compliance History Worksheet e

Component Number of... Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 1 59
NOVs ~ |(number of NOVs meeting criteria ) ’
Other written NOVs 1 2%
.|Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (rumber of orders 0 0%
|méeting criferia )} ?
Ordérs . | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without'a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitery 0 0%
|emergency orders issued by the commission
~|Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability|
. - |of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting | 0. 0%
Judgrients: |criteria) : »
:and Consent: — - . . T
. Pecress |Any adjudicaled final court judgments and default judgments, or nen-adjudicated final court|. - -
TEETERC ljudgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall= = & - 0%
-|government ; E
C'onv'ictlons |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal govemnment {numbar of counts) A 0%
: EITI,ISSJQ[]S._ Chronic excessive emissions events {number of events) : S0 0%
|Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texasf . . .
" Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| . "0 " 0%
_|audits for which nolices were submilfed) A ;
Audits u
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safely Audit Privilege} = - 0 0%
|Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) - ?
Pfeasé Enter Y.es. af No
N Environmental managernent systems in place for one year or more o Ne- 0%
|Voluntary on-site comptiance assessments conducted by the executive director under a|. . No. 0%
Other: - special assistance program : e
Participation in a voluntary pellution reduction program ~ Ne 0%
| Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets fulure state or federal government| - :No: o%
* ~|environmental requirements e T °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 7%

Compliance :

History
Notes

tioris-and one NOV with

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 7%




<~ Respondent:155N ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery
' Case ID No. 39518 '
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101876183
“Media [Statute} Petraleum-Storage Tank
“Enf..Coordinator Judy Kluge

Vidlation Numbar|.. .1 ;

Screening Date 16-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0601-PST-E

Palicy Rewsion 2 (September 2002) |
FCW Reviston Qctober 30, 2008

Rule Cte(s)|| - ",

~.Fa|led to ensure | that at least:
Violation Description;

Code'§ 115.248(1) and Tex. Health & Safety Code §:382:085(b)

siafion’ re'bfeéentatwe recaived training irihe ‘aperatian
and:mamtenance of the Stage 1l vapor reccvery system and each. current employee

Rolease Major Moderate Minor

Mederate Minor

Percent I 0% o}

Base Penalty} $10,000]

Hutanis which would
s:aresultafthe

$9,000

mark only one
with an x

- HNumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty| $1,000

fing:thie January 27, 2010

Extraordinary ..

$250

Ordinary| X
WA Yk with x)
Notes The Respondant came inte compliance en March 18, 2610 prior

todhe:NQE dated April 8, 2010,

Estimated EB Amount] $3] Violation Final Penalty Total| $1,000

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for [Imits)| $1,000

Violation Subtotal T




Responident ISSN ENTERPRISES, ING. dba Nick's Grocery
‘Case IDNo: 39518

“Reg. Ent. Referene

Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning!Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Metes for DELAYED costs

-Ayoidedic

D]sposalx )

Personnel
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2}
GNE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Petreleum Storage Tank

RMN101876183

" E(iuipment%'

000
000 80
000~ 80 730 g0

$500]

3]




" Screening Date: 15-Apr-2010 : FiEDocket No; 2010-0601-PST-E : L
Respondent [SSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nlck s Grocery Poficy Rovision 2 (Seplemizer 2002)
_ Case’lD'No, 30518 PCW Revision Cotober %, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101876183
i Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf Coordmator Judy Kluge
Violation Numbet ‘
Rule Cite(s)

Violation Deseription

Base Penalty 510,000

Release Majar Moderaie Minor
Actualif: Y A
Potentiall B - Percent

Percent |  10%

Ad]usfiiient]

Number of Violation Events|:. Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violatlon Base Penalty! $4,000

Four annual evénts aré reéo'mmendéd based on documeniaiic:)n.of the violation during the January 27,
2010 investigation.

Extracrdinaryi

Ordinaryg o
NIANL . .

Notes|

$3,600




=Reé'p.0j" '
Case’|D*No. 39518
Reg.Ent. Reference’No. RN101876183

V:o!ation No. 2

‘Media: Petroleum Storage Tank

Equlprnent £

ent 1ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick's Grocery

Buildings

Other (as needed)

| B

Engineering/construction

0.00: |

Land

§ N

Record Keeplng System

Tralning/Sampling

Remedlation/Disposal

Permlt Costs

Other (as neaded)

Notes For DELAYED costs

Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

T

Suppllesfecqulpment

Financial Assurance [2]

GNE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

%0 30 T
000 80 $0: 50
AA1] - $66 - 3300 366
000 [~ $0° .30 80 -

Notes for AVOIDED costs

The: estlmaled avoided cost ($1 oo perfoll: year)vto accurately ‘prépare-and: suhmif A updated:UST:
L obtain’a TCEQ dehvery ceftificate; The date required is°30-days: prior. tos the explration ‘date: of the- dellvery
S cemt“cale and the:final data i i the dale of: the Investlgatmn

egfistratior-and

Apprax. Cost of Compllance |

$358]




Screening Date 15-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0801-PST-E PCW
Respondent ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick's Grocary Policy Revision 2 {Suptomber 2002)
Case ID No, 39518 POW Revision Oclobor 30, 2008 -
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101876183
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violatlon Number] 3

E Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.8(c)(BXA)() and Tex. Water Code § 26.3467(a)

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ dellvery certificate
Violation Description befare accepting delivery of a regulated substanca into the USTs. Specifically, the
Respondent accepted ane dellvery of fuel without a delivary certificate.

Base Penalty $10,000
>> Envirgnmental, Propert
Release Major Moderate Minar
OR Actual|
Potentialf[ % . Parcent

>>Prograhitfiatic Matri ST
d Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ I ] [ ] Percent

Matri Human health or the envirenment will or could be exposad to Insignificant amounts of pollutants which
Natnx would not exceed levels that are protective of human health or envirenmental receptors as a result of the
oles viclation.
Beljstnieiit] 59,500
E $500
Vielation Events
Number of Violatian Events Number of viclation days
daily
weekly
) . monthly _ :
md:};:g?: 3”9 quarterly Violatlon Base Penalty $500
semiannual
annual )
. single event X
One single event Is racommended.
‘Good Faith Efforts to Comply Reduclion T i $50
: Before NOV MOV to EDPRP/Setllement Ofler H
Extraordinary
Ordinary| X
N/A [(mark with x)
‘ Not The Respondent came irto compliance on May 7, 2010 after the
: oles NOE dated April 9, 2010.
Violation Subtotal ] $4507
‘Economic Benefit (EB) fo¥ this violation o - Statutpry Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount] $0] Violation Final Penalty Total $592
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) 3592



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick's Grocery
Gase 1D No. 39518
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101876183 e e e

Media Petroleurn Storage Tank Percent Interest Years of é
Violation No. 3 Deprecation :
Bl 18
ltem Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved. Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description Mo commas or$
Delaved Costs .
Equlpment 0.00 0 4]
Bulidings 1.00 o] 0
Other (as needad) 0.00 b0 0
Engineerlngfconstruction 0.00 0 0
Land 0,00 0 Q
Record Keeplng System 0.00 50 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remedlatlon/Disposal . 0.00 h0 0
Parmit Costs 0.00 $0 0
Othar (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs Ecanomic benefit included in Violation No. 2.
; Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs. hiefore entering item (exceptfor one-time avoided costs} :
i Disposal 0.00 0 $0 0 :
Personnel C.00 0 $0 0 :
Inspectionfieporting/Sampling i 0.00 50 $0 0
Suppllesfequlpment . 0,00 4] 0 0
Flnancial Assurance [2] ) - 0.00 0 b0 3¢
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 50
Other (as needed) . 0.00 0 $0 $0 :
Notes for AVOIDED costs

: Approx, Cost of Compllance - $0] TOTAL[ 30|




" Screening Date 15-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0601-PST-E R -1
Respondent ISSN ENTERFRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery Policy Revision 2 (Saplamber 2002) §
Case D No. 39518 PCW Revision Oclober 36, 2006
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101876183 ;
Media [Statufe] Pefroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Viclation Number 4
Rule Cife(s}| 3¢ Tex. Admin. Code § 334.50(6){1)(A), {bX2)(AYIXID, ()} 1)(B)l), and (d){(1)BXiiiX]) and
Tex, Water Code § 26.3475({a) and (¢)(1)

Failed to ensure that all USTs are monitored In @ manner which will detect a releasc al a
frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed 35 days betwaen each monitoring).
Failed to test the line leak detectors at least ence per year for performance and-operational
reliability, Spacifically, the line leak detactors had not been performance iesied annually.
Violation Description|| Failed to conduct reconciliation of detalled inveniory controi records at least once each

month, sufficiently accurate to detect a release which aquals or exceeds the sum ¢f 1.0
percent of the total substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons. Failed to record
inventory volume measurement for regulated substance inputs, withdrawals, and the
amount still remaining in the tank each operating day .

Base Penalty] $10,000]

e Release Malor Moderate Minor
OR Actuallf

Potential| X Percent

Malor Moderate ___ Minor

| I | I ) Percent

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
Notes proteciive of human heaith or environmental receptors as a result of the violation,

© - Adjustinent] §7.500]

E i §2,500]

Number of Violation Events Number of violalion days

daily
weekly
monthly
quarterly ¥ Violation Base Penalty| 52,500]
semiannual
annual
sing|e event

mark onfy ong
wilh an x

One quarterly event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the January 27, 2010
investigation to the March 1, 2010 compliance date.

6 Gomply [__2s0%]Reduclion a 5625

Befors MOV NOV la EDPRP/Settlament Offer

Good Faith Effor

Extraordinary

Ordinary| X
N/A] {mark wilh x)

The Respondent came inta compliance on March 1, 2010 prior

Mates 1o the NOE dated April 9, 2010.

Vialation Subtotal| $1.879]

‘E¢snomic Banatit (EB} for this visiatio . Siatif i Test _ |
$501] Viglation Final Penalty Total $2,501

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)[ $2,501]

i g i e ieu o e 1w+ kst e s A8 e Y A5 sl N < ALK Lin i me R 4 4 i e e e a1 e e . . -



Respondent 1SSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick's Grocery

Case |D No. 39518
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101876183

Economic Benefit Worksheet

o Media Petroleum Storage Tank | Percent Interest Years of :
Violation No. 4 1 Depreclation |
e BOL 8
Item Cost Date Required Flnal Date Yrs Interest Saved Onefime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description Mo commas or $.
Delaved Costs
Equipment 0,00 50 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 30 0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 O 0 0
Englneeringfcanstruction 0.00 9] 0 0
Land. 0.00 0 Cnfa 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 ‘nfa: 0
Trainlng/Sampling 0.00 0 nfa 0 -
Remedfation/Disposal 0.00 4] S nla 0
Permit Costs 0.00 30 - oonfal 0
Other (as needed) $1.500 27-Jan-2010 - 1-Mar-2010 0:08 7 Lonfd s 7

The estimated cost of monitoring the USTs for releases, including recording daily inventory volume measurament,
and monthly reconciliation of inventory control records. The date required is the investigation date and the final
date Is the date of compliance.

Nates for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering ltem {except for one-time avoided costs)

Dlsposal 0.00 0 $0 0

Personnal 0.00 0 $0 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 i}

Suppliesfaquipment 0,00 fil $0 0

Flnanclal Assuranca [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avalded tosts [3] $450 27-Jan-2008 15-Feb-2010 1.97 $44 $450 $494

Other (as neede) .00 30 $0 $0-

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompllance

Actual avoided cost for tasting the line leak detectors per involce submitted. The date required Is one year prior tol

the investigation date and the final date is the compliance date.

§1,050]

TOTAL|




‘Screening Date 15-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0601-PST-E I
Respondent ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery Policy Revision 2 (Sopiomber 200,

Case ID No. 30518
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101876183

Media [Statute] Pstroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Cocrdinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number| 5 {

Rule Cite(s)

FPCW Revision Ocloher 30, 200

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 37.815(a) and (b)

Falled to demenstrate acceptable financlal assuranca for taking cotrective action and for
Violation Descriptlon|| compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental
releases arising from the operation of petroleum USTs.

Base Penalty $10,000

Release Major Modarate Minor
OR Actuallf ]
Potentiall| Percent
Wiatrix -
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
| I X I I I Percent
Matrlx 100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes
$9,000)
[ $1,000
Number of Violatlon Events Number of violation days
daily
weekly
monthly :
ma::-”?':ﬁ g"e quarterly Vliolatlon Base Fenaltyi $3,000
semiannual
annual
single event %
Thnree single events are recommended (one event per UST).
‘Good Faith Efforts ko GSHipIy [ 250%Redugon - . : §750]
: Before NOV  NOV lo EDPRP/Setilement Offer :
Extraordinary
Ordinary| b
N/A (mark wilh x)
Not The Respondent came into compliance on January 28, 2010
oles prior to the NGE daled April 9, 2014,
Violation Subtotal] $2,250]
Estimated EB Amount| $2,048] Viclation Final Penalty Total| $3,001

§&,601]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits}]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery
Case ID No. 39518
Req. Ent. Reference No, RN101876183
Media Petroleum Storage Tank
Violation No. 5

i Persent Interest Yoars of

Depreclation -
Lo
EB Amount

i
H
H

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs
Item Description  No commas or

Delayed Costs
Equipmient 0.06 | 30 50 0
Bulldings 0.0C 0 $0 0
Other-(as neaded) 0.00 50 $0 0
Englneering/construction 0,00 0 30 0
Land 0,00 0 fila 0
Record Keaping System 0.00 0 nia 0
TralnlngiSampling 0.00 0 ifa . 0
Remediation/Disposa) 0,00 0 nfa. . 0
Permlt Costs 0.00 0 onla 0
Other (as naeded) 0.00 0 Confd 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs befare entering ltem {except for one-time avolded costs}

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 0
Personnal - 0.080 { $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 | 0 $0 0
Suppllesfaquipment 0.00- 0 $0 $0

Flnancial Assurance {2] 51,850 27-Jan-2009 25 Jan-2010 1.00 $o8 31,950 $2,048
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 50
Other (as neaded) 0,00 $0 $0 50

Notes for AVOIDED ¢osts

Estimated:cost to provide financial assurance for fhree pefrolsum USTs (at $850 per tank). The date required Is
one year prior to the Investigation date and the final:date is the compliance dale.

Approx, Cost of Compllance I

$1,950]




E - Screening Date 15-Apr-2010 Docket Nosi 2010-0601-PST-E CW.
-Respondent 1SSN ENTERPRISES, ING. dba Nick's Grocery Policy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002)

Case ID No. 30518 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
“Reg, Ent Reference No. RN101876183
B ‘Media:[Statute]: Petroleum Storage Tank
{Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number[[_ B

Rule Cite(s)

: 30 Tex Admln Code § 115 244(1) and Tex Heaith & Safety Code § 382 085(b)

Violation Description

Base Penalty; $10,600

Release Major Moderate
Actualf "~ TET
Potentialf

Percent 1D%§

Percent [ 0‘5@!

i amounls of-pollutants whigh would
,menta ecepiers as-aresult: of the

Adjiatient| $9.000]
[ TE060]

Number of violation days

mark ory one
with an x

Violation Base Penaity $1,000

At during the Januaryi’? 2010
date :

Extraordinary|l. -

Ordinary
N/A;

Notes| '

$750

Estimated EB Amount] $359] Violation Flnal Penalty Total %1000




Buildings

Cther {as needad}
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sarmpling
Remediation/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Gther {as needed}

Notes far DELAYED costs

Persannet
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfeguripment

FInancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

“Equipment

€5

ylen e

] e red b e re bt b e

:O.DO

oo

$350]

$3690]




Screening Date 15-Apr-2010 ~ Ddcket No: 2010-0801-PST-E
Respondent ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick's Grocery
Case |D No. 39518
Req. Ent Reference No. RN101876183
“Media [Statute] Patroleum Storage Tank
Enf Coordinator Judy Kiuge
" Violation Number([:
Rule Cite(s)

Poficy Ravision 2 (Sepleinher 2002)
PCOW Ravision Qclobser 30, 2008

Violation Description]... .

Base Penaity] 510,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf-. ..o i N
Potentiallf. - - Percent

-~ Adustment] §7,500]
Y

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penaltyi $2,500

mark onfy one
will an X

T 5e2s)

Extraordinary .

Ordinary|| oo T S
NIARL - (mark\wthx)

Not The Respondent came: i;)to Gompllance oni; February ﬂs 201 0
i e pnor tothe NOE dated Apnl 9, 201 0. .

Violation Subtotal! $1,875




Vlolatlon ND.

Equlpment
Buildings
Other (a8 needed)
Englneering/construction
Land
Record Keeping System
‘Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/DIsposal
Peymit Costs
Other (as neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Other |as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Aporox. Cost of Compliance

30 -

80

.

50

944

$255

_$209-

| A7-Aug-2007

& 10

§S_0

- Actual: avotded dost: for conducflng lhe requzred Stai

50

stmg per involce submnted The:date requlred is the
_ dateithedest was:due and the final date.isthe- ccmpllance date.

$255]

3209




-S¢reening Date: 15-Apr-2010 e Docket NG.:2010-0601-PST-E

Violation Description||: protection ai;a

Respondent ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick's Grocery
CaseID:No: 39518
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101876183
Media: [Statute] Petraleum Storags Tank
'Enf Coordlnator Judy Kluge
Viclation Number® . . )

Eetoyitt bt

Ruie Cite(s): "

.Ieast on@e every three yea
‘hiad- not bee conducted

Priicy Revision 2 (Seplember Z002)
PCW Revision Ccfober 36, 2608

Base Penalty! 710,000
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualfz s Ty
Potentiail[:. Percent
Mcderate
=AU 7,500
% $2,500

i:|Number of violation days

Number of Violation Eventsif: -

mark onfy one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty§ $2,500

One quarterly eventls recommended ased:en dcsumentallon o he vwlahon dunng the January 27,2010

- $250
Extraordinary |, -2~
Ordinaryl]:
N/A]
Notesl[? & gﬂay 2010 é?lf‘(er:'lhe
Violation Subtotal | §2,250

Estimated EB Amount| $605]

$2,958




Bulldings
Qther (as needed)
Engineeringicenstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

L8}
Dispasal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance {2]
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

) I'Equlpn{enf )

0.00-

I

0.00°

000} -

-0.00;

000, .- .

o loook

da 'qUTr'e'c_i;Is'tﬁre'e-yéa
hie-comipliance:dale: - -

rs before-the ihvestigé'.ﬂon

$605]




Screening Date 15-Apr-2010 Docket No. 2010-0601-PST-E PEW
Respondent ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick's Grocery Polloy Revision 2 {Seplonbsr 2002) |
Case ID No. 39518 PO Revision Ocslober 30, 2008 |
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101876183
Media [Statute] Pstroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number| 9 ]

Rule Clte(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.48(c)

Failed to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for all USTs

‘ Violation D ; : .
: iofat escription involved in the retail sale of pefroleum substances used as motor fuel.

Base Penalty| §10,0001
>> Environmental, Property 3 1an Health Mattix
Harm
Release Maijor Modarate Minor
OR Actual| '

Potentiall X Percent
>>Programmatic Maprix P,
. Falsification Malor Moderate Minor

I T | | ] Percent

Matrix  [[Human health or the envirenment will or-could be exposed to pollutants which would axceed levels that are
Notes pratective of human health ar environmental receptors as a-result of the viclation.

Adijtistrment| §7.500]
| $2,500

‘Vicltioh Everits

Number of Viclaticn Events Number of vioiation days

daity
weekly

maonthly
mark only ane

with an x quarterty % Violation Base Fenalty{ $2,500

. semiannual
annual
single event

i One quarterly event Is recommanded based on documentation of the violation during the January 27, 2010
i invesiigation ta the March 1, 2010 compliance date.

[ 25.0%]Reduction -

Before NOY  NOV {o EDPRP/Selliement Offer

i $625.

Extraordinary
Qrdinary| X
N/A (mark with x)
; Not The Respondent came info compliance on March 1, 2010 prior
; oles to the NOE dated April 9, 2010,

Violation Subtotal} $1,875
Statutory Linit Test

Estimated EB Amount | 32 Violation Final Penalty Total] $2.501_]

This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $2,501!




" Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Gracery
Case |D No. 39518
Rega. Ent. Reference No. RN101876183

e s

) . Media Petroleum Storage Tank { Percent Interes Years of .
Violation No. @ i Depreciation |
Y | B i
ltetm Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description  Nocommasor § ’ '
Delaved Costs
Equipment : 0.00 0 Q
Bulldings . 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) 2.00 0 0
Englneering/construction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 50 0
Record Keeplng System $500 27-Jan-2010 1-Mar-2010 0.09 2 2
Tralning/Sampling . 0.00 %0 0
Remediation/Dlsposal ! 0.00 50 Q
Permit Gosts i 0.0C 30 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 30 0

Estimated cost to conduct inventory control for the USTs involved in the retail sale of petroleum substances used

Notas for BELAYED costs a8 motor fual. The dale required is the date of the Investigation and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided.costs before entering item {(excapt for one-time avolded costs)

Dispaosal ] 0,00 C 0 30
Personnel 0.00 50 0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 50 ¢ 0
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 $0 0
Financial Assuranca [2] 0.00 0 30 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 30 0 :
Othar (a5 needed) || 0.00 O 30 0 .
- b

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Complla;lce $500[ TOTALI $2|




TETET Screening Date 16-Apr-2010 I Bocket NG+ 2010-0801-PST-E CPEW
Respondent:1SSN ENTERPRISES, ING. dba Nick’s Grocery Poicy Rovision 2 (Seplember 2002)
: ‘Gase’[D No.:39518 PCW Revision October 30, 2608
sReg Ent Reference No..RN101876183
¢ Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf.. Coordrnator Judy Kluge
Viclation Number! S
Rule Cite(s)ji- . <

eilif's: Safely Coder§ 362.095(1)

Violation Description

Base Penalty[ $10,000

Harm )
Release Malor Mederate Minor
Actuallf .- i | Vo e M
Potentiallf : - I

Percent 10%

Percent 0%

Biifite-af pcllutants whilch-would
: nvit nm nial- receptors :gs-a-result of the

Matrix
Notes

djstiment] $5,000]

“INumber of violaiion days

Mumber of Violation Events{ ™~ "4~

mark oaly ore
wilh an x

Violation Base Penaltyl $1,000

ng:the January 27, 2010

Belore NOV_
Extraordinary{-.. .- -
Ordinarylf -~ = % - i
NAA {markwrlhx)

Note The Respondent tamsdnto wmplrance oh March1 2040 prier
oSy © fothe NOE daled Apii 9, 2010,

Violation Subtotal[ $750

e BRI B for i VIS

Estimated EB Amount|




Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Englneeringfconstrucilon
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reportlng/Sampling
Suppllesfegulpment

FInancial Assurance {2]
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

-1-Mar-2010 . -

o0 len

les [en fe

EI T B =g

Actual:cost to Ljpgr-a

" -investigation: daté:a

"ANNUALIZE [1] avold;

ed:costs

heiStage:IFequipment to ORVR compatible-systeins. The dale:required is the .
I'the-final daje:isthecomipliance date; . R

-

$1,975|

$12]




~Sereening Date:15-Apr-2010 ST Docket Noy 2010-0601-PST-E

“-Respondent.ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick's Grocery
Case D No. 30518
Reg Ent. Reference: No RN101876183
Medla [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf Coordmator Judy Kluge
v :

Policy Ravision 2 {Septemiar 2002)
FGW Ravision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite{s)t "

Violation Description| i

Harm
Moderate

Release Major
Actuallf. 770

Minor

Base Penalty] $10,0001

Percent

Number of Violation Events|ji=. “ il 7.0

mark only one
with an x

ANumber of violation days

Violatlon Base Penalty] 1,000

Exiraordinary

Crdinaryjl

N/A . il .: (markwnh X
Not B The Respondent came into compllance o February 15, 2010
otes A prlor ‘o tbe_ NQE dated Aprll 9 2(}10
ic-Bengfit (EB)forthis violation ‘Statutory LimitTes

Estimated EB Amount] §1]

Violation Subtotal§ $750

Violation Final Penalty Total] ” $1,000




“Reg: Ent:

Hayed:
Equlpment
Buildings
Other {as needad}
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Retnediatlon/DIspesal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Persannel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfegulpment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided casts [3]
Other {as needed)

Netes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Petroleumn Storage Tank

“The date rrequ_i_r_edsi;s'jhe‘ri_n\ires_tiga_i

fon date.and the final dateit the date

$500]

1]




_ - “Sereening Date:15-Apr-2010 7 DocketNo; 2010-0801-PST-E EW:-
D ) Respond {ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nlck s Grocery Policy Rovision 2 (Sepiemizer 2002}
e L CaselD'No. 39518 PCW Ravision October 36, 2008

‘Reg. E'n"t -Re‘fer’encre--N' 'RN101876183

\holatlon Number :
Rule Cite{s)![:"

n-Code § 334.42()

Violation Description °

Base Penalty] §10.000]

Release Major Moederate Minor
Actualll: - i i
Potentiall[; Percent l 10%

Percent

i _ $1,000

[Number of violation days

mari onfy one
with an x

Viclation Base Penalty( $1,000

an:duringthie January 27, 2010

1 2010 ior

Violation Subtotali $750

$1,000

$1,000




escripti

Delayed Costs
Equlpment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land
Record Keeping System
TralningiSampling
Remediation/DIsposal
Permit Costs
Other {as needed)

(a5 ey e ey g g =g v

Motes for DELAYED costs || &

posal
Personnel
Inspectlon/Reperting/$ampling
Suppllestequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

S7-Nov2000 I L.Mar2010 ]| 14

Notes for AVGHDED costs Estimated avoided costio-cenduct-bimonthly:hspections.ofthe:sumps, manways,.overll contal_ners,or-catehmem

- basiris; The:date: reqUired 18:60:days bistore e irvestigation-and-he:final datels thie compliance-date:

$106]

Approx, Cost of Compliance | $1001




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CNB02848533  ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. Classification; AVERAGE
Regulated Enfity: RN101876183 NICK’S GROCERY Classification; AVERAGE
ID Number(s). PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATICN

Location: 4706 W ORANGE ST, PEARLAND, TX, 77581

TCEQ Region: REGICN 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: April 14, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: April 14, 2005 to April 14, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Judy Kluge Phone: 817-588-5825

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence andfor operation far the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes
3. If Yes, who Is the current ownerfoperator? ISSN Enterprises, Inc.
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operator(s) ? Pearland Enterprises, Inc.
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour? 05/15/2005
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,
NFA,
8. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NIA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
1 09/27/2005 (404086)
2 101772006 (515063)
3 04/09/2010 (791402)
E, Written notices of violations (NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 09/27/2005  (404086) CNB02848533
Self Repori? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.248(4)
Description; No Stage |l training records available for review.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.246(6})
Description: No daily Stage Il inspection records available for review at the time of the
: investigation,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242{3)(A}
Description: No Stage | swive! adapters installed.
Date: 10/17/2006 {5150863) CNB02848533
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.45(c)(3){A)
Description: Failure to anchaor shear valves.
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

Rating: 4.00

Site Rating: 4.00
31140



N/A

Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction program,
NIA

J Early compliance,
NFA

Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A




TexAas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING & TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA 8§
NICK’S GROCERY §
RIN101876183 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGRTEED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0601-PST-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery ("the Respondent”) under the authority of
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of

the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 4706 West
QOrange Street in Pearland, Brazoria County, Texas (the “Station™).

2. The Respondent’s three underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction,

4, The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
April 14, 2010.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.



[SSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery
DOCKET NO. 2010-0601-PST-E

Page 2

6.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-
Seven Dollars ($23,787) is assessed by the Comumission in settlement of the violations alleged in
Section II (“Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($550) of the
administrative penalty and Four Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars ($4,757) is
deferred contingent upon Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of
this Agreed Order. If Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements
of this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Bighteen Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Dollars ($18,480) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Five Hundred Twenty-Eight
Dollars ($528) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If Respondent fails to timely
and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining
installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable
without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of Respondent to meet the payment schedule of
this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with
all the terms of this Agreed Order. ‘

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Completed the Stage II Station representative training and provided in-house Stage II
vapor recovery awareness training to all current employees on March 18, 2010,

b. Submitted a properly completed UST registration and self-certification form and obtained
a TCEQ fuel delivery certificate on May 7, 2010;

c. Implemented statistical inventory reconciliation and inventory control as a release
detection method for all USTs on March 1, 2010;

d. Successfully tested the line leak detectors for performance and operational reliability on
February 15, 2010,

e. Began conducting recording daily inventory volume measurement and monthly
reconciliation of inventory control records on March 1, 2010,

f. Obtained insurance coverage for all USTs on January 29, 2010, '

g. Began conducting daily inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system on March 1,
2010,




ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery
DOCKET NO. 2010-0601-PST-E

Page 3

10.

11.

12.

h. Successfully conducted the required annual and triennial testing of the Stage IF equipment
on February 15, 2010,

i. Successfully conducted the required triennial testing of the cathodic protection system
May 7, 2010;
j- Began conducting effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for all

USTs on March 1, 2010;

k. Upgraded the Stage 1T equipment to an onboard refueling vapor recovery ("ORVR")
compatible system on March 1, 2010;

1. Began maintaining overfill prevention records at the Station on February 15, 2010; and

m. Began conducting bimonthly inspections of all sumps, manways, overfill containers on
March 1, 2010,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IT. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to ensure that at least one Station representative received training in the operation and
maintenance of the Stage II vapor recovery system, and each current employee receives in-house
Stage II vapor recovery training regarding the purpose and operation of the vapor recovery
system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.248(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 27, 2010,

Failed to timely renew a previously issued UST delivery certificate by submitting a properly
completed underground storage tank registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before
the expiration date, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and (c)(5}B)(i),
as documented during an investigation conducted on January 27, 2010. Specifically, the delivery
certificate expired on August 31, 2006.

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §



ISSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery
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10.

1.

12.

334.8(c)(5)(A)() and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on January 27, 2010, Specifically, the Respondent accepted one delivery of fuel
without a delivery certificate.

Failed to ensure that all USTs are monitored in a manner which will detect a release at a
frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed 35 days between each monitoring), in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as
documented during an investigation conducted on January 27, 2010.

Failed to test the line leak detectors at least once per year for performance and operational
reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(II) and TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on Japuary 27, 2010.
Specifically, the line leak detectors had not been performance tested annually

Failed to conduct reconciliation of detailed inventory control records at least once each month,
sufficiently accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0 percent of the total
substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 27, 2010,

Failed to record inventory volume measurement for regulated substance inputs, withdrawals, and
the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)} 1YB)Xiii)1) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 27, 2010,

Failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for
compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases
arising from the operation of petroleum USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 37.815(a)
and (b), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 27, 2010.

Failed to conduct daily inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 115.244(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented
during an investigation conducted on fanuary 27, 2010.

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage Il equipment at least once every 12 months and the
Stage II vapor space manifolding and dynamic back pressure at least once every 36 months or
upon major system replacement or modification, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 27, 2010. Specifically, the Respondent did not conduct the
required Stage II testing by the due date of August 17, 2007.

Failed inspect and test the cathodic protection system for operability and adequacy of protection
at a subsequent frequency of at least once every three years, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 334.49(c)4) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented during an investigation
conducted on January 27, 2010. Specifically, the triennial test had not been conducted.

Failed to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for all USTs
involved in the retail sale of petroleum substances used as motor fuel, in violation of 30 TEX.
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13.

14.

15,

ADMIN. CODE § 334.48(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 27,
2010.

Failed to upgrade the Stage II equipment to ORVR compatible systems, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(1)(C) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented
during an investigation conducted on January 27, 2010,

Failed to maintain UST records and make them immediately available for inspection upon request
by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 334.10(b) and 334.51(c)(2}, as
documented during an investigation conducted on January 27, 2010. Specifically, overfill
prevention records were not available for review.

Failed to inspect all sumps including the dispenser sumps, manways, overspill containers, or
catchment basins associated with the UST system at least once every 60 days to assure that the
sides, bottoms, and any penetration points are maintained liquid-tight and free of any liquid or
debris, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.42(i), as documented during an investigation
conducied on January 27, 2010,

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II, The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: ISSN
ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery, Docket No. 2010-0601-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order., The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
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after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director, The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director,

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order. '

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEX.AS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the: Commission
e DN, IR RTEIR
Fo® Executive Director Date ! e

1, the undersigned, bave read and understand the atiached Apreed Order. I am authonized to agree to the
attached Agrsed Order on behalt of the entity indicated below my siznature, and T do aproe 1o the terms
and conditions specificd therein. I fuxther acknowledge that the YCEQ, in accepting payment for the
peratty agmount, is ynatzrislly relying on such representation.

1 also understand thar failure to comply with the Ordering Frovisions, if agy, in this order and/or failure 1o
nmebr pay the penalty amount, may el o
A yeguiiverimpact on compliance history;
« Lraater soratiny of any permit apphications submitted;
. Referral of this case 1o the Attomey General’s Office for contemupt, Mjrnctive relief, additional
pepalties, and/or attormey feas, ar to a collection agency;
- Increased penalties in any futre enforcement actions,
. Antomatic vefarral to the Attorney General’s Offce of any fiutnre enforcement: acunm, ik
TCBEQ seeking othar rz:hnf as authorized by Jaw,
In addirion, any falsification of any compliance dosuments may result i, rrivinal promcuuon

m | 9 ! Ib;lJD'

..

Pate
weudt Soweska - Leesippr
" Name (Primted or typed} Thle

. Autharized Representative of
TSSN ENTERPRISES, INC. dba Nick’s Grocery

Fmskrsctions: Sepd the ariploal, dpted Apreed Opder with panalty payment to the Finsncial Administmfion Divisien, Revonuas
Geemlon o8 the wldross In Sacion 1V, Famgraph 1 of tis Agieed Order.

8/ 2O HANS0D S H0IN . E£5PETTRIBS g5:01 QATEZ/ET/68
wegp:0f OLOZ €l 985 tpanladey






	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40

